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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Advertencias para la seguridad

Los simbolos A A m junto con las palabras “peligro” y “aten-
cién” indican la posibilidad de peligro como consecuencia de no respetar
las prescripciones correspondientes.

ii PELIGRO La no advertencia de esta prescripcion
riesgo de comporta un riesgo de electrocucion.
electrocucion
ﬁ PELIGRO La no advertencia de esta prescripcion
comporta un riesgo de dafio a personas o
€0sas.
ATENCION La no advertencia de esta prescripcion
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1. GENERALIDADES
Las instrucciones que facilitamos tienen por objeto informar sobre la
correcta instalacion y optimo rendimiento de nuestras bombas.
Los modelos DRAINEX se utilizan para el transvase de aguas con
elementos en suspension, fosas sépticas, etc. La temperatura maxima
del agua es de 35° C. Pasaje de sélidos en los modelos DRAINEX 200
=45 mm (MAX.) y en los modelos DRAINEX 300 = 60 mm. (MAX.)
Se obtendra una correcta instalacion siguiendo los consejos dados en
este manual, cualquier conexién diferente a la especificada puede
dafar seriamente el motor en lo que el fabricante declina cualquier
responsabilidad.

comporta un riesgo de dafios a la bomba o
a la instalacion.

ATENCION. El adecuado seguimiento de las instrucciones de
instalacion y uso garantiza el buen funcionamiento de la bomba.
La omisidn de las instrucciones de este manual puede derivar en
sobrecargas en el motor, merma de las caracteristicas técnicas,
reduccion de la vida de la bomba y consecuencias de todo tipo,
acerca de las cuales declinamos cualquier responsabilidad.

PELIGRO, riesgo de electrocucion. La bomba no puede utili-
zarse en una piscina mientras haya personas bafidndose.

PELIGRO.

N
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2. INSTALACION

2.1 - Fijacion
La bomba deberd quedar totalmente sumergida a fin de tener una
optima refrigeracion. Procurar que exista suficiente espacio para que el
flotador pueda funcionar libremente.
Nunca debe sostenerse la bomba por el cable eléctrico.

D>

No introducir nunca la mano u objetos por la boca de aspi-
racion o impulsion, la turbina en rotacion provocaria graves
dafios.
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2.2 - Montaje de las tuberias de impulsion
En los casos que el recorrido de impulsion sea importante o sinuoso, se
recomienda instalar un @ de tubo superior a la boca de impulsién para
evitar pérdidas por rozamientos en el mismo.
Instalar una vélvula de retencion en la salida de la bomba para evitar
que el tubo se vacie cada vez que se pare la bomba. La vélvula de
retencion debe permitir el paso de sélidos.
Procurar que el tubo no quede doblado y que quede fijado correcta-
mente en el entronque de salida, en ambos casos si la fijacion no es
correcta el caudal de salida quedara reducido.
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2.3 - Conexion eléctrica

ﬁ PELIGRO. riesgo de electrocucion. La instalacién eléctrica debe
disponer de una eficaz puesta a tierra y debe cumplir la norma-

tiva nacional vigente.
La bomba deberd conectarse en una instalacién dotada de
interruptor diferencial (ISn = 30 mA) asi como de un dispositivo
de separacién mdltiple con apertura de contactos de al menos
3 mm.
Las bombas dotadas de cuadro de arranque o condensador
incorporado se sirven listas para su funcionamiento.
En el caso de bombas trifasicas la proteccion debe preverla el
usuario.

2.4 - Controles previos a la puesta en marcha inicial

ATENCION. Compruebe que la tensién y frecuencia de la red
corresponde a la indicada en la placa de caracteristicas.
Asegurese que la bomba esté sumergida en el agua.

LA BOMBA NO DEBE FUNCIONAR NUNCA EN SECO.

3. PUESTA EN MARCHA
Abra todas las valvulas de paso de la tuberia.
Conectar el enchufe del cuadro eléctrico en una base de corriente, si
existe un nivel de agua adecuado, el motor se pondré inmediatamente
en marcha. Si el motor gira y no sale agua por el tubo de impulsion,
consultar el cuadro de posibles averias, causas y soluciones que se
ofrece en este manual.
En caso de bombas trifasicas comprobar que el sentido de giro corres-
ponda al marcado por la flecha situada en el cono de aspiracion.

A PELIGRO.

A  El contacto con la turbina en rotacién puede ocasionar graves

Afﬁ dafios.

4. MANTENIMIENTO
Para el correcto mantenimiento de la bomba siga las siguientes instruc-
ciones:

PELIGRO, riesgo de electrocucién. Desconecte la bomba de la
red eléctrica antes de efectuar cualquier manipulacion.

En condiciones normales, estas bombas estdn exentas de
mantenimiento.

Si la bomba va a permanecer mucho tiempo sin ser utilizada se
recomienda sacarla del depdsito, limpiarla y guardarla en un
lugar seco y ventilado.

Para desatascar o limpiar la turbina solo es necesario levantar el
cono de aspiracion. Para ello desenrosque los tornillos que
contienen las patas. La tapa debe salir conjuntamente (como se
muestra en la figura 1).

En el modelo DRAINCOR, es necesario que al volver a montar se
utilize una galga de 0.3 mm para alinear la turbina con la base de
aspiracion (Fig. 2). Utilize para la alineacion correcta de la turbina
los tornillos “A” indicados en la misma figura.
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ATENCION: en caso de averia, la sustitucion del cable eléctrico
0 la manipulacién de la bomba solo puede ser efecuado por un
servicio técnico autorizado.

Llegado el momento de desechar la bomba, esta no contiene
ningln material toxico ni contaminante. Los componentes princi-
pales estén devidamente identificados para poder proceder a un
desguace selectivo.
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INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Safety precautions

The symbols A A m together with the words “danger” and
“attention” indicate the possibility of danger if the corresponding instructions
are not observed:

A DANGER If this instruction is not heeded, there is a
risk of risk of electrocution.
electrocution
ff DANGER If this instruction is not heeded, there is a
risk of injury to persons or damage to
objects.
ATTENTION If this instruction is not heeded, there is a
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. GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS
These instructions aim to give information about the correct installation
and optimum performance of our pumps.
The DRAINEX models are used for the transfer of water with particles in
suspension, septic tanks, etc. The maximum temperature of the water is
35° C. Passage of solids in the DRAINEX 200 models = 45 mm (max.)
and in the DRAINEX 300 models = 60 mm (max.).
Correct installation will be achieved by following the advice given in
this manual. Any connection other than specified may seriously
damage the motor, in which case the manufacturer refuses to accept
any responsibility whatsoever.
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risk of damaging the pump or the installa-
tion.

ATTENTION. Correct observance of the instructions for installa-
tion and use guarantees the smooth operation of the pump. Non-
observance of the instructions contained in this manual may lead
to motor overload, impaired technical features, shorter pump life
and adverse consequences of all kinds, for which we do not
accept any responsibility whatsoever.

DANGER, risk of electrocution. The pump cannot be used in a
swimming-pool while there are people bathing.

A DANGER.

A\ Do not put your hand or any object into the suction or
/5N discharge mouth, since the rotating impeller could cause
serious injury or damage.

2.- INSTALLATION

2.1 - Attachment
The pump must be completely submerged so that it is cooled to
optimum effect. Ensure that there is sufficient space for the float to
operate freely.
The pump must never be supported by the electric cable.

2.2 - Fitting the discharge pipes
In cases in which the discharge run is lengthy or sinuous, it is advisable
to install a pipe @ that is larger than the discharge mouth, to avoid
losses due to friction.
Install a check valve in the outlet of the pump to avoid the pipe emptying
every time the pump is stopped. The check valve must permit the
passage of solids.
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Ensure that the pipe is not bent and that it is correctly secured to the
outlet connection, otherwise the output flow rate will be reduced.

2.3 - Electrical connection

DANGER. Risk of electrocution. The electrical installation must
have an effective earth and comply with the national regulations
in force.

The pump must be connected in an installation that has a circuit-
breaker switch (ISn = 30 mA) in addition to a multiple separation
system with a contact opening of at least 3 mm.

Pumps equipped with a starting panel or fitted with a capacitor
are supplied ready for operation.

In the case of three-phase pumps the user must provide the
protection system.

2.4 - Checks prior to initial start-up

ATTENTION. Check that the mains voltage and frequency coin-
cide with those shown on the nameplate.

Ensure that the pump is submerged in the water.

THE PUMP MUST NEVER OPERATE WITHOUT WATER.

3. START-UP
Open all the flow valves of the pipe.
Connect the electrical panel plug into a socket. If there is an appropriate
level of water, the motor will immediately start up. If the motor turns and
water does not emerge from the discharge pipe, consult the trou-
bleshooting chart contained in this manual.
In the case of three-phase pumps check that the turning direction
corresponds to the direction marked by the arrow situated in the suction
cone.

A DANGER.

= Contact with the rotating impeller may cause serious injury.

A\

4. MAINTENANCE
For correct maintenance of the pump follow the instructions listed below:

AN
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DANGER. Risk of electrocution. Disconnect the pump from the
mains before performing any operation whatsoever.
In normal conditions, these pumps are maintenance-free.

If the pump is not going to be used for a long period of time, it is
advisable to remove it from the tank, clean it and store it in a dry,
well-ventilated place.

To unclog or clean the impeller, it is only necessary to raise the
suction cone. To do this, unscrew the screws that fasten the
legs. The cover assembly must come off as a whole (as shown
in figure 1).

On the DRAINCOR, a 0.3 mm gauge must be used when refitting
to align the turbine with the suction base (Fig. 2). For correct
alignment of the turbine, refer to the screws “A” marked on that
drawing.

ATTENTION: in the event of failure, only an authorised technical
service may replace the electric cable or handle the pump.
When disposing of the pump at the end of its life, it does not
contain any toxic or pollutant material. The main components are
duly marked for selective scrapping.




MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

Mises en garde de sécurité

Le symbole A A m avec les mots “danger’ et “attention”

indiquent la possibilité de danger si on ne respecte pas les prescriptions
correspondantes:

ii DANGER Risque d'electrocution, en cas dinobservan-
Risque ce de cette prescription.
d’électrocution
ﬁ DANGER Risque de dommage pour les personnes et
les choses, en cas d'inobservance de cette
prescription.
ATTENTION  Risque de dommage pour la pompe ou l'ins-
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1. GENERALITES
Les instructions fournies ont pour but d'informer sur [installation
correcte et le rendement optimal de nos pompes.
Les modeles DRAINEX sont utilisés pour le transvasement d'eaux avec
des éléments en suspension, dans les fosses septiques, etc. La
température maximale de I'eau doit étre de 35°C. Passage de solides
dans les modéles DRAINEX 200 = 45 mm (max.) et dans les modéles
DRAINEX 300 = 60 mm (max.).
Pour une correcte installation, suivre les conseils donnés dans ce
manuel. Toute connexion différente de celle spécifiée pourrait endom-
mager gravement le moteur, le fabricant déclinant dans ce cas toute
responsabilité.

tallation, en cas d'inobservance de cette
prescription.

ATTENTION. Le suivi correct des instructions d'installation et
d'utilisation garantit le bon fonctionnement de la pompe.
Linobservation des instructions de ce manuel peut entrainer des
surcharges dans le moteur, une diminution des caractéristiques
techniques, la réduction de la durée de vie de la pompe et des
conséquences de tout type, pour lesquelles nous déclinons toute
responsabilité.

DANGER, risque d'électrocution. La pompe ne doit pas étre
utilisée dans une piscine quand il y a des personnes qui se baig-
nent.

DANGER.

Ne jamais introduire la main ou des objets dans la bouche
d’aspiration ou de refoulement, la turbine en rotation provo-
querait de graves dommages.

> B

2. INSTALLATION

2.1- Fixation
La pompe devra étre totalement immergée afin d'assurer un refroidisse-
ment optimal. Pour que le flotteur fonctionne librement, la placer dans
un espace suffisant.
Ne jamais soutenir la pompe par le cable électrique.

2.2 - Montage des tuyauteries de refoulement
Si le parcours des tuyauteries de refoulement est long ou sinueu, il est
recommandé d'installer un S de tuyau supérieur a celui de la bouche de
refoulement pour éviter les pertes par frottement sur celui-ci.
Installer un clapet de retenue a la sortie de la pompe pour éviter que le
tuyau se vide a chaque arrét de la pompe. Le clapet de retenue doit
permetre le passage de solides.
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Eviter de plier le tuyau et prendre soin de bien le raccorder & la
connexion de sortie ; dans les deux cas, si le raccordement n'est pas
correct, cela réduira le débit de sortie.

2.3 - Branchement électrique

DANGER, risque d'électrocution. Linstallation électrique doit
disposer d'une prise de terre efficace et respecter la réglemen-
tation nationale en vigueur.

La pompe devra étre branchée sur une installation pourvue d'un
disjoncteur différentiel (ISn = 30 mA) ainsi que d'un systéme de
séparation multiple & ouverture de contacts d'au moins 3 mm.
Les pompes comportant un tableau de démarrage ou un
condensateur incorporé sont livrées prétes & l'emploi.

Dans le cas des pompes triphasées, ['utilisateur doit prévoir la
protection.

2.4 - Contrdles avant la premiére mise en marche

ATTENTION. Vérifier que la tension et la fréquence du secteur
correspondent a celles indiquées sur la plaque signalétique.
Sassurer que la pompe est immergée dans l'eau.

LA POMPE NE DOIT JAMAIS FONCTIONNER A SEC.

3. MISE EN MARCHE
QOuvrir tous les clapets de passage de la canalisation.
Brancher la prise du tableau électrique sur une prise de courant. S'ily a
le niveau d'eau adéquat, le moteur se mettra immédiatement en
marche. Si le moteur tourne sans qu'il sorte d'eau par le tuyau de
refoulement, consulter le tableau des pannes possibles, des causes et
des solutions se trouvant dans ce manuel.
Dans le cas des pompes triphasées, Vérifier si le sens de rotation
correspond & celui marqué par la fleche située sur la téte daspiration.

A DANGER.

Le contact avec la turbine en rotation peut causer de graves
dommages.

4. ENTRETIEN
Pour un entretien correct de la pompe, suivre les instructions suivantes :

DANGER. Risque d'électrocution. Débrancher la pompe du
secteur électrique avant toute manipulation.

Dans des conditions normales, ces pompes n'ont pas a étre
entretenues.

Pour le stockage de la pompe pour une longue période, il est
recommandé de la sortir du réservoir, de la nettoyer et de la
ranger dans un endroit sec et aéré.

Pour déboucher ou nettoyer la turbine, il suffit de soulever la téte
d'aspiration. Pour ce faire, dévisser les vis situées sur les pattes.
Le couvercle doit sortir comme un ensemble (comme le montre
la figure 1).

Pour le modéle DRAINCOR, au remontage, il faut utiliser la jauge
de 0.3 mm pour aligner la turbine avec la base d'aspiration
(Fig. 2). Pour aligner correctement la turbine, utiliser les vis “A”
indiquées sur la méme figure.
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ATTENTION : en cas de panne, s'adresser a un service technique
agréé pour remplacer le cable électrique ou réparer la pompe.
Pour mettre la pompe au rebut, il n’est pas nécessaire de prendre
de précautions particulieres car celle-ci ne contient aucun
matériau toxique ou polluant. Les principaux composants sont
diment identifiés pour une mise a la casse sélective.




%
é

ss¥

sS

9

A
7|
== R ©
_ ) ?5//////////% g m /%//4 fllli/il,/g / - l
= %77 17! |

2
Z Y

Q@ O @O

() B @ @ D) G

1. Cable 1.Cable 1.Cable 1. Kabel 1.Cavo 1.Cabo 1. kabens

2. Garcasa del motor | 2 Viotor casing 2. Carcasse de moteur | 2 Motorgehduse 2. Carcassa del motore 2. Carcasa motor 2. KapKac MoTopa

3. Condensador 3. Capacitor 3. Condensateur 3. Kondensator 3. Condensatore 3. Condensador 3. KOHgeHcaTop

4. Rodete 4. Impeler 4 Roue 4, Laufrad 4, Girante 4. Impulsor 4.x07e00

5. Cuerpo bomba 5. Pump casing 5. Corps de pompe 5. Pumpengehéuse | 5. Corpo della pompa 5.Corpo de bomba | 5. KOKyX Hacoca

6. Tapa aspiracion | 6, Suction cover 6.Fond daspiation | 6. Saugdekel 6. Coperchio,lato aspirante | 6, Tapa aspiragao | 6. KOMaK BcacoIBaH

7.Pie 7. Foot 7.Pied 7.Fub 7.Piede 7.Pe 7. onopa

8. Eje del motor 8. Motor shait 8. Arbre de moteur 8. Motorwelle 8. Albero del motore 8. Veio de motor 8.86fyL4A 0Cb

9. Rodamiento 9, Anti-iction bearing | 9. Roulement 9. Walzlager 9, Cuscinetto a fotolamento| g, Rolamento 9. TOAWHTHAK
10. Cuerpo intermedio {4, Interstage casing | 10. Corps intermédiaire | 10. Zwischengehduse | 10. Corpo intermedio 10. Corpo intermedio | 10. TPOMEXYTO4HbI Kapkac
11.Retén mecdnico |11, Mechanical seal | 11, Gamiture mécanique | 11. Gleitringichtung | 11. Tenuta meccanica 11, Fecho mecanico | 11. Mexaswueckuti conop
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DRAINEX 200M___|_DRAINEX 200 w0 | 12 | 52 | 23 | %6 | 11 | 68 | % | — 7 %
DRAINEX 201M__| DRAINEX 201 w0 | 14 | 62 | 26 | 16 | 14 | 68 | %6 | — 3 2
DRAINEX 202M__| DRAINEX 202 56| 16 | 74 | 28 | 16 | 16 | 68 | &7 | — Py 2
DRAINEX 300M__| DRAINEX 300 50 | 8 | 55 | 24 | 16 | 12 | 68 | 25 | — | 2w | 335
DRAINEX 301M___| DRAINEX 301 60 | 10 | 68 | 27 | 16 | 15 [ 68 | 28 | — | ouy | 335
DRAINEX 302M__| DRAINEX 302 w0 | 12 | 18 3 | 16 | 18 |68 | @ | — | aw | 35
DRAINCOR 180M_| DRAINCOR 180 190 | 20 | 76 | 27 | 16 | 16 | 68 | 2 | — | 1 | 3
DRAINCOR 200 | 2 | - 3 | — | 18 [ e 30 | — [ 1w | %

V/Hz esp.: Ver placa datos bomba / See pump nameplate / Voir plaque signalétique / Siehe Pumpentypenschild / Vedere targhetta / Ver chapa de
caracteristicas da bomba

liquido / Liquid Temp | Température du liquide / [ Temp del liquido /
B/T cM. Ha Hacoce - TemnepaTypa nepekaunBaemoii XuakocTv ot 4 ao 35°C
Temperatura de almacenamiento / Storage temperature / Température de stockage / Lagertemteratur / Temperatura ambiente / Temperatura ambiente: ~ -10°C a +50°C
Temnepatypa xpaHerus ot -10 g0 + 50°C - OTHoCUTENbHAs BAAXHOCTb BO3yxa 95% MaKC.
Humedad relativa del aire / Relative Air Humidity / Humidité relative de I'air / Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit / Umidita relativa dell'aria / Humidade relativa do ar: - 95% Max.
Motor classe: |

do liquido: 4Ca3sC

m¥}ESPA



219
AAAAAAANAAANA
5
y
4 | 1
110 338
134
98 ! 98
DRAINEX 200 / DRAINCOR
119 213
ON & R -
| % ﬁ—“\>
g g /'
o / L G2
e 3 @ ) |
32 (— P
LRIy, \7 % I
110 373
150
TH__L_1i
DRAINEX 300




Tk

i

DRAINEX DRAINCOR

Fig. 2
Puc. 2

(DRAINCOR)




CED POSIBLES AVERIAS, CAUSAS Y SOLUCIONES

!)tabombanoaranca. 4|53 |4 CAUSAS SOLUCIONES
3 h: ::EZ;H:C"M pero Falta de corriente en la base Sustituir fusibles o activar el interruptor diferencial
X X Protector térmico activado Rearmar el protector térmico, comprobar que el voltaje sea correcto
3) La bomba se para X Interruptor de nivel desconectado Esperar que suba el nivel de agua del recipiente
autométicamente. X X Bloqueo de la parte hidrdulica Acudir a un Servicio Oficial Autorizado
4 X Flotador blogueado Comprobar el libre funcionamiento del flotador
) El caudal no p —— m ——
ala curva faciltada, X Tubo de \mpu\suon desc_onectado Conectary fijar el tubo de impulsion correctamente
X Bolsa de aire en |a turbina Mover la bomba lateralmente para evacuar el aire
X Vélvula de retencin montada al revés Montar [a vélvula
X Bomba parciaimente descubierta del agua Sumergir la bomba o esperar la recuperacion del nivel
X X | _Fiftro de entrada obturado Limpiar el filtro de a bomba
X | Altura manométrica total superior a la prevista Comprobar [a altura geométrica y las pérdidas de carga
X | Turbina gastada Contactar con un Servicio Oficial Autorizado
X | Tubo de impulsion roto Sustituirlo por uno en perfecto estado

POSSIBLE FAULTS, CAUSES AND SOLUTIONS

1) Pump does notstat. 1]2|3]4 POSSIBLE PROBLEM SOLUTIONS
Ul :l;‘rﬂnp runs bl thersis o X Lack of electricity Replace fuses or switch RCCB (30 mA)
X X Improper thermal protection Switch thermal protector or check that voltage is correct
3) Pump stops X Float switch disconnected Wait for water level to be back to adequate level
automatically. X X Wet end blocked Call Service Engineer
) Pump does not deliver X B!ocked float switch : Check thg free gperatioln of the flqat switch
rated capacity. X Disconnected discharge pipe Connect it and fix the discharge pipe correctly
X Air trapped at the pump body Move the pump laterally to empty the air
X Check valve assembled way round Assemble the valve correctly
X Pump partially covered of water Submerge the pump or wait to have the suitable level
X | | X | Inletfitter obstructed Clean the suction fifter
X | Total manometric head higher than expected Check the geometric head and loss of head
X | Impeller wormn Contact a Service Engineer
X | Deteriorated discharge pipe Replace it by a new one
® PANNES EVENTUELLES, CAUSES ET SOLUTIONS
K :: sg?roupe ne démarre 10234 CAUSES SOLUTIONS
2) Le moteur fonctionne X Mangue de courant Remplacer les fusibles o activer [interrupteur différentiel
mais ne débite pas. x| |X Intervention de la protection thermique Effectuer le réarmement thermique ou vérifier si le voltage est correct
. X Arrét par sondes de niveau Attendre le remplissage du réservoir
3 Le groupe démanreet " T Partie hydraulique bloguée Contacter e Service Technique agrée
s'anéte continuellement.  ~ Floteur de niveau blogué Vérifier le libre fonctionnement du flotteur
4) Pression insuffisante. X Tuyau de refoulement non raccordé Le raccorder & 'orifice de refoulement de a pompe
X Poche d'air dans le corps de pompe Secouer la pompe latéralement pour vider Iair
X Clapet de retenue installé a l'envers Inverser le sens du clapet
X La pompe n'est pas entiérement immergée Attendre que le niveau remonte
x| | x| Filre darrivée d'eau bouché Nettoyer le filtre d'aspiration
X | Hauteur manométrique totale dépassant celle prévue Vérifier la hauteur géométrique plus les pertes de charge
x| Usure des turbines Contacter le Service Technique agrée
X | Tuyau de refoulement défectueux Remplacer-le par un neuf
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@ MOGLICHE DEFEKTE, URSACHEN UND ABHILFE

1) Pumpe lauft nich an.

2) Pumpe lauft, aber ohne
Forderleistung.

3) Pumpe unterbricht
automatisch.

4) Fordermenge weicht von
der entsprechenden
Kurve ab.

12|34 URSACHEN ABHILFE
X Kein Strom ich und sonstige Schutzeinrichtungen dberpriifen
x| |x Thermoschutzrelais hat angesprochen Thermoschutzrelais zuriickstellen oder ein emeutes Abkihlen abwarten
X Unterbrechung durch Niveaugeber Abwarten bis gentigend Wasser vorhanden ist
x| |x Verschlissene Hydraulik Technischen Kundendienst versténdigen
X Schwimmerschalter ist blockiert Freie Beweglichkeit des Schwimmers prifen
X Druckleitung ist unterbrochen Druckleitung an den entsprechenden Rohrstutzen der Pumpe anschiiessen
X Lufteinschluss am Laufrad Pumpe zum Entweichen der Luft schrég eintauchen
X Riickschlagventil st falsch montiert Ventl in umgekehrter Richtung einbauen
X Pumpe ist nicht genug eingetaucht Pumpe tiefer eintauchen, oder warten bis hiherer Wasserspiegel erreicht ist
X || X | Wasserfiter st verstopft Ansaugfiter reinigen
E::earr: t\fl\%t:[erhohe fegt ber dem uspringich vorgese Geometrische Hohe plus Verluste berprifen
Verschleiss der Laufrder Pumpe ausbauen und Kundendienst versténdigen
X | Rickschlagventilist falsch montiert Ventil in umgekehrter Richtung einbauen

1) Il motore non si mette in
moto.

2) La pompa funziona, ma
non da portata.

3) La pompa si ferma
automaticamente.

4) La portata non
corrisponde alla curva
fornita,

® POSSIBILI AVARIE, MOTIVI E SOLUZIONI

1(2|3|4 MOTIVI SOLUZIONI
X Mancanza di corrente Controllare i fusivil ¢ gli altri dispositivi di protezione

. ' Riarmare il relé termico, aspettare che si raffreddi o verificare che la tensione
X X Intervento della protezione termica i

sia correfta

X Arresto perla sonda di livello Aspettare il riempimento del pozzo
X X Parte idraulica bloccata Mettersi in contatto con lofficina autorizzata
X Interruttore di livello bloccato Verficare il libero funzionamento del regolatore di livello

Tubatura di mandata staccata

Collegare detta tubatura alla bocca duscita della pompa

Bolle di aira nel corpo della pompa

Muovere la pompa lateralmente per far uscire Iaria

Valvola di ritegno installata al contrario

Invertire il senso della valvola

Pompa parzialmente coperta di acqua

I I a pompa od aspetiare ['aumento di livello dellacqua

XX | X|X|X

Filtro di aspirazione ostruito

Pulire il fitro d'aspirazione

Prevalenza totale superiore a quella prevista

Verificare la prevalenza totale comprese le perdite di carico

Usura nella girante

Mettersi in contatto con ['officina autorizzata

X|X|[X|X

Tubatura di mandata difsttosa

Sostituire detta tubatura con un'altra nuova

POSSIVEIS AVARIAS, CAUSAS E SOLUCO

ES

1) A bomba o arance. 112(3 |4 CAUSAS SOLUGOES
2) A bomba funciona mas — — — -

nio dé caudal, X Falta de corrente en la base Verficar fusiveis e demais dispositivos de proteccdo

x| |x Actuacdo da proteccdo térmica Rearmar o térmico, depois de estar fro o verficar se a voltagem estd correcta

3) A bomba péra X Paragem por sondas de nivel Esperar a recupgragéo do pogo

automaticamente. x| |x Parte hidrauica blogueada Contactar com o Servigo Técnico-Ofiial
4)0 caudal ndo X Boiador blogueado Verficar o livre funcionamento do boiador

ponde ao indicado Tubagem da compresséo desligada Apertar a tubagem ao orificio de saida da bomba
ha curva. Bolsa de ar no corpo da bomba Mover a bomba lateralmente par evacuar o ar

m¥}ESPA

Vélvula de retencdo montada ao contrério

Bomba parcialmente descoberta de agua

Inverter o sentido da vélvula
Submergir a bomba e esperar a recuperagao do poco

XXX X | X

Filtro de entrada obstruido

Altura manométrica total superior & prevista

Limpar o fittro da pompa

Verificar altura manométrica mais as perdas de carga

Desgaste dos impulsores

Contactar com o Servico Técnico Oficial

XX |X |[X

Tubagem de 30 defeituosa

Substitua a tubagem




E BOMBA SUMERGIBLE
Indicaciones de seguridad y prevencion de dafios en la
bomba y personas. s

koming van schade aan de pomp zelf en aan andere voor-
werpen.

DRANKBAR PUMP

GB SUBMERS_lBLE PUMP . Sakerhetsforeskrifter samt anvisningar for férebyggande av
Safetyt instructions and damage prevention of pump and sak-och personskador.
property

D UNTERWASSERMOTOR PUMPEN N UNDERVANNSPUMPE

Anweisungen fur die Sicherheit der Personen und zur
Verhitung von Schaden an der Pumpe und an Sachen.

F POMPE SUBMERSIBLE
Indications de sécurité pour les personnes et prévention des
dommages a la pompe et aux choses.

I  POMPA SOMMERGIBILE
Indicazioni di sicurezza per le persone e prevenzione danni
alla pompa e alle cose.

P BOMBA SUBMERSIVEL

Indicacdes de seguranca para as pessoas e de prevencdo
de prejuizos a bomba e as coisas.

sikkerhetsforskrifter og anvisninger for forebyggelse av
skade pa personer og gjenstander.

DYKPUMPE
Sikkerhedsforskrifter samt anvisninger til forebyggelse af
ting- og personskader.

UPPOPUMPPU

Turvallisuusmééraykset seka ohjeet esineisiin ja henkildihin
kohdistuvien vahinkojen varalta.

YIIOBPYXIA ANTAIA

DK

SF

GR

NL DOMPELPOMP EvdeiEelg  mPOCOMKTG Aohoretog Kou tpodmpn  Cnpudv
Voorschriften voor de veiligheid van personen en ter voor- OTNY AVTALOL KO OTCL OVTLKELIEVQL
1
E Atencion a los limites de empleo. S Se upp for anvandningsbegransningar.
GB Caution! Observe limitations of use.
. e N Veer opperksom pa bruksmessige begrensniger.
D Bitte beachten Sie die Anwendungsbegrenzungen!
F  Attention aux limites d’utilisation. DK Veer M pa anver inger.
I Attenzione alle limitazioni d’impiego.
P Atengdo as limitagdes de emprego. SF Noudata kayttorajoituksia.
NL Let goed op de begruiksbeperkingen die voor de
pompen gelden. GR TIIpocoyn oTtovg TEPLOPLOHODS %P1 CEwS.
2
E Latension de la placa tiene que ser la misma que la NL De op het typeplaatje vermelde spanning moet
de la red. oereenstemmen met de netspanning.
GB The standard voltage must be the same as the mains S Spanningen pa markskylten maste dverensstamma
voltage. med nalspénningen.
D Die angegebene Spannung muf mit der N Spenningen pa merkeskiltet ma stemme overens
Netzspannung tibereinstimmen. med nettspenningen.
F  La tension indiquée sur la plaque doit étre identique DK Spaendingen pa typeskillet skal stemme overens
a celle du secteur. med netspeaendingen.
I Latensione di targa deve essere uguale a quella di SF Arvokilpeen merkityn jannitteen on oltava sama kuin
rete. verkkojénnitteen.
P Atensao de placa de classificacao deve ser igual a GR H 10.0m ™g mvakidag wpémer wo € wvan iduo e eke
da rede. vn Tov NhekTpkoD dikthov.
3
og E Conecte la electrobomba a la red mediante un NL Sluit de eketrische pomp met behulp van een
interruptor omnipolar (que interrumpa todos los hilos omnipolariteitsschakelaar (die alle voedingsdraden
de alimentacion) con una distancia de apertura de onderbreekt) op het net aan waarbij de
@ los contactos de al menos 3 mm. openingsafstand van de contacten minimaal 3 mm
GB Connect pump to the mains via a omnipolar switch moet bedragen.
l('ha‘! termipts al ‘heb power Squ‘ly \;\Ilres) with at S Anslut elpumpen il elnatet med hiélp av allpolig
e.as mm opemng! © vyeen contacts. X strombrytare (en strémbrytare som avbryter samtiiga
D Die Motorpumpe wird mittels eines allpoligen elledare) med kontaklavstand pa minst 3 mm.
Schalters (der alle Speiseleiter unterbricht), mit 3 .
einem Offnungsabstand zu den Kontakten von N Tilkople pumpen til lysnettet med en fullpolet
mindestens 3 mm, an das Netz angeschlossen. ftmmbryter (E" strkembryter SC;"” bryter samtlige
F  Connecter I'électropompe au secteur par I'inter- ledere) med kontakiavstand pa minst 3 mm.
3 médiaire d'un interrupteur omnipolaire (qui DK Tilslut elpumpen til elnettet ved hjeelp af alpolet
interrompt tous les fils d'alimentation) avec une stremafbryder (en stromafbryder som afbryder
distance d'ouverture des contacts d’au moins samtlige elledere) med kontaktafstand pa mindst 3
3 mm. mm.
I Collegate I'elettropompa alla rete tramite un L Lk L
interruttore onnipolare (che interrompre tutti i fili di SF t”i pumppu sihkoverkkk(:‘on ;a'tl." Va'r;(e,,eL.
alimentazione) con distanza di apertura dei contatti ka 1aLs19vlg_n kyt '".!ﬁ!‘ [__a_u g‘ ytkimen kérkien
di almeno 3 mm. ontaktietdisyys vahintaan 3 mm.
P Liguem a bomba eléctrica a rede através de um GR ZuvdEOoTE TNV NAEKTPOUVTALC OTO NAEKTPIKO SIKTLO

interruptor omnipolar (que interrompe todos os fios
de alimentagao) com distancia de abertura dos
contactos de ao menos 3 mm.

HEC® £vO g TOATOMKOD drakdm (Tov dtakd et O
Aot To NAEKTPIKOL KOADOLEL) HE arO0TaoT avOiyHOTog
HetoED TV enagdv Tovhayiotov 3 mm.




3a

E Como proteccion suplementaria de las sacudidas adviseren wij u een bijzonder gevoelige
eléctricas letales, instale un interruptor diferencial aardlekschakelaar (30 mA) aan te brengen.
de elevada sensibilidad (30 mA). S Sasom extra skydd mot elstétar bor en

GB Install a high sensitivity differential switch as differentialstrombrytare med hog
supplementary protection to prevent mortal kanslighet (30 mA) installeras.
electric shocks (30 mA).

rt N N Som en ekstra beskyttelse mot elektriske stot, bor

D As zusatz_l_lche_r Sc_hutz gegen .d'e tdlichen det installeres en differensialstrembryter med hoy
Stromschlége ist ein hochsensibler folsomhet (30 mA).

Differentialschalter (30 mA). !

F  Comme protection supplémentaire contre les DK Som ekstra beskyttelse mod stemsted ber en
décharges électriques mortelles, installer un differentialstromafbryder med hgj felsomhed
interrupteur différentiel a haute sensibilité (30 mA). (30 mA) installeres.

I Quale protezione supplementare dalla scosse e "
elettriche letali installate un interruttore SF Llsasuc:Jtakslksghlfohls}fuJa__t\{?ﬁtaaisu_otsltkelt\:_an
differenziale ad alta sensibilita (30 mA). asennettavaksi sahkosyottoon vikavirtakytkin,

jonka herkkyys on suuri (30 mA).

P Como protecgao suplementar dos choques
eléctricos letais, instalem um interruptor diferencial GR Zav smumpodden tpootacic amd TLg
de elevada sensibilidade (30 mA). Bovanpopes NAeKTPOTANELES TPETEL VOL

NL Als extra veiligheid tegen elektrische schokken EYKOTAOTIETE £VaL DLOGOPIKO. dlatkorrm vl

eva 1obnoag (30 HA).
3b

E Efectle la toma a tierra de la bomba. NL Zorg voor een deugkelijke aarding van de pomp.

GB Connect pump earthing. S Pumpen skall anslutas till jord.

D Pumpe ausreichend erden! N Pumpen skal koples til en jordet stremforsyning.

F  Effectuer la mise & la terre de la pompe. DK Pumpen skall tilsluttes til jord.

I Eseguite la messa a terra della pompa. SF Pumppu on maadoitettava.

P Efectuem a ligagéo a terra da bomba. GR H avi)'wo mpémem vo yeuwbe L.

4

E Utilice la bomba en el campo de prestaciones NL Gebruik de pomp alleen voor het op het
indicado en la placa. typeplaatje aangeduide gebruiksgebied.

GB Use pump observing standard performance limits. S Anvand pumpen endast i prestandaintervallet

enligt markskylten.

D Verwenden Sie die Pumpe fir die auf dem N Bruk pumpen bare innenfor ytelsesintervallet som
Leistungsschild angefiihrten Anwendungen! pump! " Y

fremgar av merkeskiltet.

F  Utiliser la pompe en respectant les limites de DK Anvend kun pumpen indenfor
performances indiquées sur la plaque. prasstationsintervallet i hendhold til typeskiltet.

I Utilizzate la pompa nel suo campo di prestazioni SF Kayta pumppua vain arvokilven tiedoista
riportato in targa. iimenevissé olosuhteissa.

P Utilizem a bomba no seu campo de actividade GR Xpnotpomote”tte ™V ovh et eve 6g Tov ed L ov
referido na placa de classificagao. EMOOEWY TOV CVOYPAPETOL OTNY  TVOLKLIL

5

E Atencion a los liquidos y ambientes peligrosos. S Se upp for farliga vatskor och miljéer.

GB Beware of liquids and hazardous environments. N Se opp for farlige vaesker og milicer.

D Pumpen vor Flilssigkeiten schitzen und nicht in v o

(HEMICALS gefahrlichen Umgebungen aufstellen. DK Pas pa farlige vaesker og miljoer.

@ F  Attention aux liquides et aux milieux dangereux. SF Ala pumppaa kemikaaleja 4laka kayta pumppua
| Attenzione ai liquidi ed ambienti pericolosi. ymparistossa.alta isia nesteita
P Attencgao aos liquidos e ambientes perigosos. Ja ymparistoja.

NL Pas op met vioeistoffen en gevaarlijke ruimten. GR ITpocoyi) ot vYpaL Ko o€ emKkivduvo meptpaihov.

m¥}ESPA




6
E No transportar la bomba por el cable eléctrico. NL De pomp mag niet aan de stroomkabel gehesen
" . worden.
GB Do not transport the pump by its electric cord.
. . . Pumpen far ej lyftas i elkablarna.
D Achtung, nicht am Kabel ziehen, nicht am Kabel
ablassen! N Pumpen ma ikke leftes etter kabelen.
F  Ne jamais transporter la pompe par le cable DK Pumpen ma ikke transporteres ved lo/ft i det
électrique. elektriske kabel.
I Non sollevare mai la pompa mediante il cavo SF Al4 siirra tai nosta pumppua sen liitantakaapelista.
lettrico. .
elettrico GR No pnyv petokuvertal 1 avthi, KpoTo viag Ty
P Nao transportar a bomba pelo cabo eléctrico. a0 TO NAEKTPIKO TS Kah® dto.
7
E Labomba sdlo puede ser desmontada por NL De pomp mag uitsluitend gedemonteerd worden
personal autorizado. door daartoe bevoegde personen.
GB The pump may only be disassembled by S Pumpen far endast demonteras och monteras av
authorised persons. auktoriserad person.
D Die pumpe darf nur von Elektrofachkraften N Pum_pen ma bare demonteres av godksent
geoffnet werden. service mann.
F  La pompe ne doit étre démontée que par un DK Pumpen mé& kun demonteres af autoriseret
service agréé. personale.
| Lapompa pud solamente esssere smontara da SF Pumpun saa avata huoltoa varten vain siihen
personale autorizzato. koulutettu henkild.
P A bomba s6 pode ser desmontada por pessoal GR H avtiia propei vo amocuvapporoyndei MONO
autorizado. amd eE0VVIOdOTNHE VOLG TEYVITES.
8
E Atencién a la formacion de hielo. NL Let op de vorming van ijs.
GB Caution! Avoid icing. S Se upp for isbildning.
D Schitzen Sie die Pumpe vor Eisbildung! N  Se opp for isdannelse.
F  Attention a la formation de glace. DK Veer opmaerksom pa isdannelse.
I Attenzione alla formazione di ghiaccio. SF Pumppu on suojattava jaatymiselta.
P Atencéo a formagéo de gelo. GR Mpoocoyn ot dnpovpy o wéyov.
9
E Sacar la corriente de la electrobomba antes de stopcontact.
cualquier intervencién de mantenimiento. . . L N
S Frankoppla elpumpen fran elnatet innan nagra
GB Cut out power supply before servicing pump. som helst underhallsarbeten.
D Vor jedem Wartungseingriff an der Motorpumpe DK Tag elpumpen fra elnettet for nogen form for
ist der Strom auszuschalten. vedligeholdelsesarbejder.
F  Couper Ialimentation élegtrique_de I'électropompe N Kople pumpen bort fra lysnettet for noen som
avant toute intervention dentretien. helst vedlikeholdsarbeider foretas.
I Togliere la corrente all’elettropompa per qualsiasi
imgrvemo di manutenzione. pompa per g SF Irrota pumppu séhkéverkosta aina ennen
huoltotdiden aloittamista.
P Desliguem a corrente da bomba eléctrica antes

de qualquer intervengéo de manutengéo. GR AnoouvdEoTe TNV NhepoavTior (o To NAEKTPIK O
pevpa TPy am O amoaditote g UPoom

NL Haal véérdat u enig onderhoud aan de owvmipng.

elektropomp pleegt, eerst de stekker uit het

ESPA IR




ESPA 2025, S.L.
C/ Mieres, s/n - 17820 BANYOLES
GIRONA - SPAIN
E PRODUCTOS: PRODUKTER:
GB PRODUCTS: N PRODUKTER: DRAINCOR
D PRODUKTE: DK PRODUKTER:
F PRODUITS: SF TUOTTEET: DRAINEX
I PRODOTTI: GR TIPOIONTA:
P PRODUTOS. PL  PRODUKTY:
NL PRODUKTEN: cladiall ¢ Ay el 20
E Presion aclsticadB (A) E No aplicable E Funcionamiento sumergida en pozos
GB Acoustic radiation pressure dB (A) GB Not applicable GB Submersed operation in wells
D Schalldruck dB (A) D Nicht anwendbar D Betrieb mit in den Brunnen getauchter Pumpe
F Pression acoustique dB (A) F Non applicable F Fonctionnement en immersion dans le puits
| Pressione acusticadB (A) | Non applicabile | Funzionamento in immersione nei pozzi
P Pressdo deirradiacéo aclisticadB (A) P Né&o aplicavel P Funcionamento em imersdo nos pogos
NL Akoestische Durck dB (A) NL  Niet toepasbaar NL Werkt ondergedompeld in de putten
S Ljudtryck dB (A) S Tillampas g S Drift med pump nedsénkt | brunn
N Lydtrykk dB (A) N Kan ikke brukes N Drift med pump nedsenket | brunn
DK Lydtryk dB (A) DK Kan ikke anvendes DK Drift med pumpe nedssanket | br@nd
SF AAnipainedB (A) SF  Ei saasoveltaa SF Kéytto Kaivo-uppopumpuilla
GR AKOYZTIKH TIIIEZH dB (A) GR  Agv gpappoletat GR Agrtovpya Pe eUBantion og peaTa
PL Poziom halasu dB (A) PL  Stosowat pojedynczo PL Pompy zanurzeniowe do studni

dB (A) biuall Cipa il

Gubill 6 e

Sl 3 saho Llan)

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Los productos arriba mencionados se hallan conformes a: Directiva 2006/42/CE y la
norma EN 809 (Seguridad méquinas), Directiva EMC 2004/108/CE (compatibilidad
electromagnética), Directiva 2006/95/CE (Baja Tension) y ala Norma Europea

EN 60335-2-41; EN-I1SO 3744 (Valores emision sonoraen manual instrucciones).

Firma/Cargo: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)

FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMEL SE

Ovanstdende produkter & i Gverenstammelse med: Direktiv 2006/42/CE och med
Standard EN 809 (Maskinsékerhet), Direktiv EMC 2004/108/CE (Elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet), Direktiv 2006/95/CE (L &gspanning) och med Europeisk Standard
EN 60335-2-41; EN-1SO 3744 (Vérdena for ljudoverférningarnafinnsi
instruktionshandlingarna).

Namnteckning / Befattning: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)

EVIDENCE OF CONFORMITY

The products listed above are in compliance with: Directive 2006/42/EC and with the
Standard EN 809 (Machine Security), Directive EMC 2004/108/EC (Electromagnetic
compatibility), Directive 2006/95/EC (Low voltage) and with the European Standard

EN 60335-2-41; EN-1SO 3744 (Noise emission values in instruction manual).

Signature/Qualification: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)

OVERENSSTEMMEL ESESERKL ARING

Ovenstdende produkter oppfyller betingelsene i maskindirektiv 2006/42/EU og
Standard 809, el ektromagnetiskdirektiv EMC 2004/108/EU, |avspenningsdirektiv
2006/95/EU, og Europeisk Standard EN 60335-2-41; EN-1SO 3744 (Steynivéverdier
finnes ibruksanvisningen).

Underskrift / Stilling: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)

KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Die oben angefihrten Produkte entsprechen den Sicherheitsbestimmungen der
Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG und der Vorschrift EN 809, der Richtlinien der
Elektromagnetischen Vertréglich 2004/108/EG, der Niederspannungs Richtlinien
2006/95/EG und der europaischen Vorschrift EN 60335-2-41; EN-1SO 3744
(Gerauschemissionswerte in der Bedienungsanleitung).

Unterschrift/Qualifizierung: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)

OVERENSSTEMMEL SESERKLARING

De ovennaevnte varer er i overensstemmelse med: Direktiv - 2006/42/CE og standard
EN 809 (sikkerhed - maskiner), Direktiv - 2004/108/EU (el ektromagnetisk
forenelighed), Direktiv - 2006/95/EU (lavspaending) og i overensstemmelsemed den
europad ske standard EN 60335-2-41; EN-1SO 3744 (Vaadier for lydudsendelse i
brugsanvisningen).

Signatur/Tilstand: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Les produits mentionnés ci-dessus sont conformes aux: Directive Sécurité Machines
2006/42/CE et alaNorme EN 809, Directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique
2004/108/CE, Directive Basse Tension 2006/95/CE et ala Norme Européenne

EN 60335-2-41; EN-1SO 3744 (Valeurs émission sonore dans manuel d’instructions).

Signature/Qualification: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)

VAKUUTUS YHDENMUKAISUUDESTA

Yllamainitut tuotteet ovat yhdenmukaisia direktiivin EU/2006/42; EN 809
(koneturvallisuus), direktiivin EU/2004/108 (el ektromagneettinen yhdenmukaisuus),
direktiivin EU/2006/95 (matal ajannite) sekaeurooppalaisen standardin EN 60335-2-41
kanssa ; EN-1SO 3744 (Meluarvot kéyttdohjeissa).

Allekirjoitus/ Virka-asema: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA

| prodotti su elencati sono conformi alle seguenti: Direttiva 2006/42/CE e ala Norma
EN 809, (sicurezza della macchina), Direttiva 2004/108/CE (Compatibilita
elettromagnetica), Direttiva 2006/95/CE (Bassa Tensione) e alla Norma europea

EN 60335-2-41; EN-1SO 3744 (Valori dell'emissione sonora nel manuale di
istruzioni).

Firma/Qualifica: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)

AHAQZH EYMBATOTHTAZ

Ta napandve tpotdva ivon cOpemva pe v Odnyia 2006/42/EE; EN 809
(Acedrerag Mnyavnpdrov) ty Odny io 2004/108/EE (Hiektpopoayvntikiig
TopBardmrag) v Odnyio 2006/95/EE (Xopning Taong)kor pe Tov Evpomakd
Kavoviop6 EN 60335-2-41 ; EN-IZO 3744 (Ot tipésn 00pHov 610 eyyelpidio
odnywv). —

Ynoypaen/@éon: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)

DECLARAQAO DE CONFORMIDADE

Os produtos acima mencionados estéo conforme a Directiva 2006/42/CE e a Norma
EN 809 (Seguranca de Méquinas), Directiva 2004/108/CE (Compatibilidade
Electromagnética), Directiva 2006/95/CE (Baixa tensdo) e a Norma europeia

EN 60335-2-41; EN-1SO 3744 (Valores de emissao sonoraem manual de instrugdes).

Assinatura/Titulo: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI

Produkty wyszczegdlnione powyzej sa zgodne z :

Dyrektywa 2006/42/CE ; EN 809 (bezpieczenstwo maszyn)

Dyrektywa 2004/108/CE (zgodno$¢ el ektromagnetyczna)

Dyrektywa 2006/95/CE (niskie napiecie) i Europejska norma EN 60335-2-41 ;
EN-1SO 3744 .

Podpis/ Stanowisko: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

Bovenstaande produkten voldoen aan de veiligheidsvoorschriften vande Richtlijn
Machines 2006/42/EG eaan norm EN 809, Richtlijn Electromagnetische
compatibiliteit 2004/108/EG, laagspannings richtlijn 2006/95/EG en aande Europese
norm EN 60335-2-41 EN-1SO 3744 (Gel uidsemissiewaarden in gebruiksaanwijzing).

Handtekening/Hoedanigheld: Pere Tubert (Respons. Oficina Técnica)
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